United States, India);
• Other long-term benefits (India).

Assumptions
The financial assumptions retained for each of the benefit plans mentioned in note 3 on accounting policies are as follows:

Discount rate
2014

Discount rate
2013

Inflation rate
2014

Inflation rate
2013

Eurozone 2.00% 3.25% 2.00% 2.00%
India 8.50% 8.50% 5.00% 5.00%
Côte d’Ivoire 6.50% 6.50% 3.00% 3.00%
Mexico 6.96% 7.15% 4.00% 4.00%
South Korea 3.00% 3.00% 2.50% 3.00%
Switzerland 1.60% 2.00% 1.50% 1.50%
Turkey 9.16% 10.00% 5.00% 5.00%
United Kingdom 4.10% 4.40% 3.10% 2.50%
United States 3.54% 5.50% 2.50% 3.00%

In accordance with IAS 19 (revised), the net financing cost has been determined on the basis of the opening discount rate.

The assumptions as to salary increases combine, for each country, the anticipated rates of inflation and individual
salary increases. G

O
V

E
R

N
A

N
C

E A
N

D

P
E

R
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E R

E
V

IE
W

2013/2014 ANNUAL REPORT 93

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

The following table discloses the sensitivity of the main obligations to a 0.5% increase or decrease in the discount
rates applied:

USA Eurozone United Kingdom Switzerland Other countries Total

Obligation as at August 31, 2014 45,043 11,360 32,744 13,201 1,556 103,904
Impact of an increase of 0.5% -1,624 -833 -2,508 -806 -89 -5,861
Impact of a decrease of 0.5% 1,850 886 2,810 915 93 6,554

Information pertaining to plan assets
The benefit obligations are partially financed by dedicated funds with the following allocations for the main plans
so financed:

August 31, 2014 August 31, 2013
Equity

securities
Debt

securities Derivatives Cash
Real

estate
Equity

securities
Debt

securities Cash
Real

estates

France 31% 69% 0% 0% 0% 33% 67% 0% 0%
United Kingdom 53% 45% 0% 2% 0% 54% 44% 2% 0%
Switzerland 25% 51% 5% 2% 17% 31% 47% 7% 16%

Amount of provisions

August 31, 2014 August 31, 2013

USA
Euro-
zone

United
Kingdom

Switzer-
land

Other
countries Total USA

Euro-
zone

United
Kingdom

Switzer-
land

Other
countries Total

Present value of
benefit obligations 45,043 11,360 32,744 13,201 1,556 103,904 35,803 9,560 29,712 9,128 1,154 85,356
Fair value of
plan assets  – 3,331 32,154 10,831 139 46,455  – 3,336 26,945 7,775 115 38,170
Surplus or (deficit) 45,043 8,029 590 2,370 1,417 57,448 35,803 6,224 2,767 1,353 1,039 47,186
Unrecognized
actuarial
di�erences  –  –  –  –  –  –  – -498 -4,807 -825 307 -5,823
Unrecognized
past service cost  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –
NET (PROVISIONS)/
ASSETS recognized
in the consolidated
statement of
financial position 45,043 8,029 590 2,370 1,417 57,448 35,803 5,726 -2,040 528 1,347 41,363

94 MAZARS

Movements in provisions during the year were as follows:

August 31, 2014 August 31, 2013

USA
Euro-
zone

United
Kingdom

Switzer-
land

Other
countries Total USA

Euro-
zone

United
Kingdom

Switzer-
land

Other
countries Total

Opening provision 35,803 5,726 -2,040 528 1,347 41,363 – 5,100 -1,897 331 1,512 5,046
Adoption of IAS 19
(revised) (opening
reserves)  – 499 4,807 825 -307 5,823  –  –  –  –  –  –
Actuarial gains
and losses (other
comprehensive
income) 6,208 1,554 -1,616 1,042 84 7,273  –  –  –  –  –  –
Charge for the year 3,543 652 226 529 294 5,244  – 918 638 794 -41 2,309
Benefits paid -2,187 -402 -788 -554 -69 -3,999  – -312 -781 -597 -125 -1,814
Changes in
consolidation
scope/Others* 1,676  –  –  – 70 1,746 35,803 20  –  –  – 35,823

NET (PROVISIONS)/
ASSETS recognized
in the consolidated
statement of
financial position 45,043 8,029 590 2,370 1,417 57,448 35,803 5,726 -2,040 528 1,347 41,363

* A €35.8 million provision was recorded at the end of 2013 for the US entity WeiserMazars but was not included in note 16.

The changes in consolidation scope include (for the year ended August 31, 2013) the inclusion of a Greek post-employment
benefit plan and for 2014 an acquisition by our US firm (impact of €1.6 million) and the inclusion of an Indian long-term
benefit plan.

The retrospective application of IAS 19 (revised) as at September 1, 2012 has the following impacts:

August 31, 2014 August 31, 2013

USA
Euro-
zone

United
Kingdom

Switzer-
land

Other
countries Total USA

Euro-